

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil First Appeal No.17/2020

Shri Hetaram Son Of Ghasi (since deceased) & Ors.

----Appellants

Versus

Ram Kumar Son Of Moolchand, Adopted Son Of Sugraya & Ors.

----Respondents

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Mahesh Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajveer Sharma Mr. Pradeep Singh

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

28/07/2022

Appellants have moved an application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC stating that respondent No.8-Mulya has passed away during Covid-19 pandemic period on 10.05.2021 and against his natural heirs, named in the application, right to sue survives hence his natural heirs may be substituted in his place.

Considering the period of extension granted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the application is within limitation, hence the application is allowed.

Legal representatives of deceased respondent No.8 named in the application are substituted in his place and amended cause title, enclosed with the application, is taken on record.

Let the notices of first appeal be issued to legal representatives of deceased respondent No.8 as well as other unserved respondents, if any.

In view of above, applications (I.A. Nos.1/2021, 1/2022 & 2/2022) stand disposed of.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J